


2019 SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION ACT 2019

Table of provisions

1 Short title
2 Commencement
3 Authorisation of appropriation

SCHEDULE



2019 SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION ACT 2019

Short title

This Act may be cited as the 2079 Supplementary Appropriation Act
2019.

Commencement
This Act commences on the date of assent.

Authorisation of appropriation

(1) The issue of a sum of $145,251,033 from the Consolidated Fund is
authorised, to be applied to the service of the year ending
31 December 2019.

(2) The sum specified in subsection (1) is taken to have been
appropriated as from the date this Act commences for the supply of
the heads, and in the amounts respectively specified for such
heads, set out in the Schedule.



SCHEDULE

Section 3(2)

CONTINGENCY WARRANTS
RECURRENT
Head | Minisiry Expenditure
Authorised ($)
476 | MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND MEDICAL 4,950,750
SERVICES
TOTAL RECURRENT CONTINGENCY 4,950,750

WARRANTS

ADVANCE WARRANTS
RECURRENT
Head | Ministry Expenditure
Authorised ($)

276 MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND MEDICAL 50,000
SERVICES

283 MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY 8,000,000
AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

372 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND HUMAN 29,137,818
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

373 MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND TREASURY 27,150,939

374 MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND 11,643,499
EXTERNAL TRADE

376 MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND MEDICAL 13,419,391
SERVICES

383 MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY 1,630,038

AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES




390 MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE 761,456
RESOURCES
399 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE 1,423,755
CHANGE, DISASTER MANAGEMENT AND
METEOROLOGY
TOTAL RECURRENT ADVANCE WARRANTS 93,216,896
VARIATION IN APPROPRIATIONS
Head | Ministry Estimates | Supplementary | Revised
Estimates Estimates
477 | MINISTRY OF 25,750,000 0| 25,750,000
INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL OFFSETTING 25,750,000 0| 25,750,000
SAVINGS
ADDITIONAL SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE
Head | Ministry Expenditure
Authorised ($)
272 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND HUMAN 7,700,000
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
273 MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND TREASURY 3,000,000
275 | OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR GENERAL 1,000,000
277 MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE 14,565,000
DEVELOPMENT
281 OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET 1,000,000




283 MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY 15,370,332
AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

292 MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND LEGAL AFFAIRS 700,000

296 NATIONAL JUDICIARY 2,524,927

297 MINISTRY OF WOMEN, YOUTH , CHILDREN AND 900,000
FAMILY AFFAIRS

298 MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 323,128
TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY EXPENDITURE 47,083,387

CONTINGENCY WARRANTS
HEAD: 476 MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December
2019 for the services of this head: $4,950,750

Subhead/item | Description Original Supplementary | Revised
Estimaies | Estimates Estimates

0001-4013- Advertising

5001 Expenses 117,600 58,800 176,400

0001-4013- Consultancy ,

2004 Fees Nil 1,590,480 1,590,480

0001-4013- Management .

5012 Fee Nil 1,000,000 1,000,000

0001-4013- Capex - Non

5100 Residential Nil 2,301,470 2,301,470

Buildings
Total 117,600 4,950,750 5,068,350
Explanatory Note

This amount provides additional funds to meet design costs and project
management of the Computerized Tomography Scan Building.




HEAD: 276

ADVANCE WARRANTS

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December
2019 for the services of this head: $50,000

. _ Original Supplementary | Revised
Subheadfitem | Description Estimates | Estimates Estimates
0390-0000- Capex - Other
5580 Equipment 460,000 50,000 510,000
Total 460,000 50,000 510,000

Explanatory Nofes

Budget Support funded by Coral Sea Resort to purchase cleaning equipment
and materials for the National Referral Hospital.

HEAD: 283 MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December
2019 for the services of this head: $8,000,000

. N Original Supplementary | Revised
Subhead/item | Description Estimates | Esiimaies Estimaies
gggé-oooo- Capex - Land 500,000 8,000,000 | 8,500,000
Total 500,000 8,000,000 | 8,500,000
Explanatory Notes

Budget Support funded through the general budget support by the Asian
Development Bank (ADB) to setile court order for the acquisition of the land at
Hells Point.



HEAD

» 372

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES

DEVELOPMENT

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December

2019 for the services of this head: $29,137,818

. L Original Supplementary | Revised
Subhead/item | Description Esiimates | Estimates Estimates
0190-0000- Training - 7,100,000 850,000 7,950,000
2603 Materials
0352-0000- Maintain - Non Nil 3,000,000 3,000,000
2501 Residential

Buildings
0352-0000- Senior Nil 6,183,776 6,183,776
4035 Education
Grant
0360-0000- Consultancy 2,650,000 500,000 3,150,000
2004 Fees
0360-0000- Reference 10,006,042 17,457,000 27,463,042
2111 Materials
0360-0000- Others - Local 650,000 7,500,000 8,150,000
2717 Other Costs
0483-0000- Capex - Non Nil 1,997,042 1,997,042
5100 Residential
Buildings
Capex- Non-
0352-0000- Residential 18,308,158 -6,500,000 11,808,158
5100 Buildings
0355-0000- Other -Local
5717 other Costs 1,000,000 -1,000,000 -
Conferences,
0373-0000- Seminars and 350,000 -350,000 -
2601 Workshop




Public Servant
0373-0000- Local Other 500,000 -500,000 -
2710 costs
Total 40,564,200 29,137,818 69,702,018
Explanatory Notes

Budget Support funded by the Australian Government through their
Department of Foreign Affairs (DFAT) and Trade and New Zealand
Government through their Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (MFAT) for

Learning Resources and Infrastructure Support.

HEAD: 373 MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December

2019 for the services of this head: $27,150,939

. e Original | Supplementary | Revised
Subhead/item | Description Estimates Estimates Estimates
0001-0000- Consultancy .

2004 Fees Nil 103,333 103,333

0001-0000- Sofiware .

5551 Licenses Nil 175,029 175,029

0426-0000- Salaries - Public ,

1010 Servants Nil 1,500,000 | 1,500,000
Housing

0920-0000- 1 Atlowance - Nil 240,000 | 240,000
Public Servanis

0426-0000- Overtime - .

1013 Public Servants Nil 100,000 100,000

) NPF (7.5%) -

0426-0000- | Eroioyers Nil 138,000 | 138,000
1116 S

Contribution
0426-0000- Consultancy ,
5004 Fees Nil 12,750,547 | 12,750,547
9120-0000- 1 office Stationery Nil 5,000 5,000
0426-0000- Public Servants Nil 34,500 34,500




2714 - Annual Leave
Fares
Capex -

0426-0000- Computer .

5550 Software and Nil 1,800,000 | 1,800,000
Hardware

0427-0000- Salaries - Public .

1010 Servants Nil 1,216,181 | 1,216,181
Housing

?gﬁ-oooo- Allowance - Nil 201,752 | 201,752
Public Servants
Special Duty

?g?gnoooon Allowance - Nil 50,000| 50,000
Public Servants

0427-0000- Qvertime - .

1013 Public Servants Nil 50,000 | 50,000
Various

(1)3?;7;0000- Allowances - Nil 50,000 50,000
Public Servants
NPF (7.5%) -

?ﬁg-oooo- Employers Nil 114,188 | 114,188
Contribution

0427-0000- Consuliancy ,

5004 Fees Nil 210,000 210,000

0427-0000- Recruitment ,

2009 Expense Nil 86,480 86,480
Maintain -

gg%-oooo- Specialised Nil 100,400 | 100,400
Equipment
Maintain -

0427-0000- Server Nil 112,993 112,993

2516
Infrastructure
Maintain -

0427-0000- | Network il 293,945 | 293,945

2517
Infrastructure
Conferences,

ggg?oooo- Seminars and Nil 182,004 | 182,004
Workshop

0427-0000- Training - In .

5602 Service Nil 4,994 4,994

0427-0000- | T1aining - Other Nil 193,540 | 193,540

2604




0427-0000-

Public Servants

5708  Local Fares Nil 301,935 301,935
Public Servants
Ja2r 0000 1. Local Nil 160,202 | 160,202
Accommodation
Public Servants
0427-0000- | _| 5cal Other Nil 22798 | 22,798
2710
costs
Capex -
0427-0000- Computer :
5550 Software and Nil 883,867 883,867
Hardware
Capex -
0427-0000- | gpecialised Nil 218.819| 218,819
5575 .
Equipment
Capex -
0427-0000- | gy e ialised Nil 2037252 | 2,087,252
5575 )
Equipment
0450-0000- Consultancy :
5004 Fees Nil 1,500,000 | 1,500,000
Conferences,
91500000 | seminars and Nil 50,000| 50,000
Workshop
0450-0000-  1raining - Other Nil 200,000 | 200,000
2604
Capex -
0450-0000- Computer .
5575 Sofiware and Nil 2,063,090 | 2,063,090
Hardware
Total Nil 27,150,939 | 27,150,939
Explanatory Notes

Budget Support funded by the Australian Government through their
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), New Zealand Government
through their Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (MFAT), and United
Nations Development Programme (UNDP) to support the Solomon lslands
Human Resources Management Information System, to improve Information
and Communication Technology Support Unit's (ICTSU) communication and
technology systems and to assist with improving Solomon Islands Inland
Revenue Division.




HEAD: 374

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND EXTERNAL

TRADE

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December

2019 for the services of this head: $11,643,499

Revised

. i Original Supplementary |
Subheadfitem | Description Estimates | Estimates Estimates
0131-0000- Salaries - Public .

1010 Servants Nil 106,830 106,830
Housing

%f’} -0000- | Ajowance - Nil 126,460 126,460
Public Servants

0131-0000- Overtime - )

1013 Public Servants Nil 39,350 39,350
Various

(1)('1)?31-0000— Allowances - Nil 30,325 30,325
Public Servants

) ) NPF (7.5%) -

?]?; 0000- | Employers Nil 33,104 33,104
Contribution
Conferences,

8;3} “0000- | seminars and Nil 469,690 | 469,690
Workshop

gégl-oooo- Training - Other Nil 163,749 163,749

0131-0000- Capex - Office .

5450 Equipment Nil 154,152 154,152

0131-0000- . .

5002 Audit Fees Nil 32,161 32,161

0131-0000- Printing/Photoco .

5007 oying Nil 114,618 114,618

0131-0000- Office .

5105 Stationery Nil 322,797 322,797

0131-0000- .

2301 Fuel Nil 32,951 32,951

0131-0000- Maintain - Motor .

5506 Vehicles Nil 258,618 258,618
Public Servants

g;%-oooo- - Local Other Nil 102,665 102,665

costs

10




0131-0000-

Consultancy

2004 Fees Nil 1,672,930 1,672,930
Public Servants
g;?;oooo- - Overseas Nil 300,000 300,000
Other Costs
Public Servants
0131-0000- | Apnual Leave Nil 28,818 28,818
2714
Fares
0131-0000- Subventions )
4027 and Grant il 848,607 848,607
Capex -
0131-0000- Computer .
5550 Software and Nil 222,204 222,204
Hardware
0131-0000- Salaries - Public .
1010 Servants il 157,340 157,340
Housing
0131-0000- Allowance - Nil 119,700 119,700
1011 .
Public Servants
0131-0000- Overtime - ,
1013 Public Servants Nil 26,928 26,928
i i NPF (7.5%) -
0181-0000 Employers Nil 20,778 20,778
1116 AN
Contribution
Public Servants
0131-0000- - Annual Leave Nil 30,602 30,602
2714
Fares
0131-0000- Capex - Motor )
5350 Vehicles il 386,698 386,698
0131-0000- | Office _
2105 Stationery Nil 42,537 42,537
g} 81 -0000- Chemicals Nil 116,009 116,009
0131-0000- General Stores .
2103 & Spares Nil 1,392,110 1,392,110
0131-0000- Capex - Other .
5580 Equipment Nil 15,468 15,468
Capex -
0131-0000- Computer _
5550 Software and Nil 162,413 162,413
Hardware
0131-0000- | Fuel Nil 69,992 69,992

11




2301
0131-0000- Maintain - Motor .
5506 Vehicles Nil 10,828 10,828
0131-0000- Training - :
5605 Overseas Nil 242 846 242 846
0181-0000- | 110ining - Other Nil 1,174,014 | 1,174,014
2604
Public Servants
0181-0000- 1 | 5cal Other Nil 523,143 | 523,143
2710
cosis
0131-0000- Others - )
2718 Overseas Fares Nil 157,773 167,773
Others -
g;%-oooo- Overseas Nil 75.406 75406
Accommodation
Others -
0131-0000- Overseas Other Nil 150,812 150,812
2720
Costs
Conferences,
ggg} -0000- | seminars and Nil 254,689 254,689
Workshop
0131-0000- Consultancy :
5004 Fees Nil 722,525 722,525
?122{0000' Consultants Nil 38,670 38,670
0131-0000- Reference .
2111 Materials Nil 19,335 19,335
0131-0000- Pr{ntlng/Photoco Nii 185,615 185,615
2007 pying
0131-0000- Publicity and .
2008 Promotions Nil 92,807 92,807
0131-0000- Capex - Office :
5450 Equipment Nil 77,340 77,340
0131-0000- Subventions )
4027 and Grant Nil 317,092 317,092
Total Nil 11,643,499 | 11,643,499
Explanatory Note

Budget Support funded by Enhanced Integrated Framework (EIF) Trust Fund
under United Nations Office for Project Services (UNOPS) to cater for the
project ‘Enhancing Solomon Island Trade Related Capacity Tier 1 Phase

12




which brought forward to 2019 to implement a number of important Trade
Related projects Tier 2.

HEAD: 376

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December

2019 for the services of this head: $13.419,391

. e Original Supplementary | Revised
Subhead/fitem | Descriptions Estimates | Estimates Estimates
Capex - Non
0001-0000- | pocidential | 850,000 | 468,086 1,318,086
5100 o
Buildings
Capex - Non
0001-0000- | gocidential | 850,000 | 3,700,000 4,550,000
5100 -
Buildings
Maintain -
0001-0000- Non
5501 Residential 2,370,000 | 1,000,000 3,370,000
Buildings
0001-0000- Consultancy
5004 Fees 350,000 1,000,000 1,350,000
Conferences,
ggg?—oooo- Seminars and | 916,000 | 141,006 1,057,006
- Workshop
Refund of
0381-0000- Previous .
5950 Years Nil 350,000 -1 350,000
Revenue
Conferences,
ggg?-oooo- Seminars and | Nil 257 484 057 484
Workshop
0384-0000- Consultancy .
2004 Foes Nil 431,340 431,340
Maintain -
0390-0000- Non )
5501 Residential Nit 3,178,945 3,178,945
Buildings
Public
gg?g-oooo- Servants - | Nil 94.700 94.700
Local Other

13




costs

Public
Servants -
gggg-oooo- Local Nil 110,500 110,500
Accommodati
on
Public
0399-0000- | gorvants - {470,500 | 137,330 607,830
2708
Local Fares
Salaries -
g)g?g-oooo- Public Nil 326,000 326,000
Servanis
Conferences,
ggg§-oooo- Seminars and | Nil 41,000 107,400
Workshop
Public
gggg—oooo- Servants - | 66,400 20,000 35,000
Local Fares
Capex -
0398-0000- Computer
i o [ 15,000 205.000 205,000
Hardware
Capex -
gigg-oooou Office Nil 8.000 8.000
Equipment
Capex -
gggg-oooo- Canoes and | Nil 1,000,000 1,000,000
Boats
Maintain -
0001-0000- Canoes and | Nil 250,000 250,000
2505
Boats
Public
0001-0000- Servanis - .
il oorvants, Nil 500,000 500,000
Fares
Conferences,
ggg?oooo- Seminars and | 650,000 | 200,000 850,000
Workshop
Total 6,537,900 | 13,419,391 19,957,291

14




Explanatory Notes

Budget Support funded by the Australian Government through their
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), World Health Organization
(WHO), United Nation International Children’s Emergency Food (UNICEF),
Global Fund and the Republic of China (ROC) to support the refurbishment
work at Kirakira Hospital, construction of the Wagina Area Health Centre,
Health Administration Law Reform project consultation workshop and
associated smaller workshops held in Gizo, Auki, and Malaita, for motherhood
and community, reproductive maternal and child health programs, for the
external review mission and for the capex works at National Referral Hospital.

HEAD: 383 MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December
2019 for the services of this head: $1,630,038

. - Original | Supplementary | Revised

Subheadfitem | Descriptions Estimates Estimates Estimates

Maintain - Non
0140-0000- | pagigential 915,060 500,000 | 1,415,060
2501 -

Buildings

Capex -
0140-0000- | pasidential 2,020,153 730,038 | 3,650,191
5150 o

Buildings
0140-0000- Consultancy ,
2004 Foes Nil 400,000 400,000
Total 3,835,213 1,630,038 | 5,465,251
Explanatory Notes

Budget Support funded by the Australian Government through their
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT) to support the Correctional
Services asset, maintenance and housing constructions.

15



